Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

February 2, 2007

J. Donald Smothers
Vice President, Financial Services
Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp.
P. O. Box 990
1201 Lexington Road
Nicholasville, KY 40340-0990

RE: Case No. 2007-00031

Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp.

The Commission staff has reviewed your response and has determined that your application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact Daryl Newby at 502/564-3940.

Sincerely.

Mike Burford

Director Division of Filings

MB/fab Enclosure



Mark David Goss

Chairman

John W. Clay

Commissioner

P.O. Box 990 • 1201 Lexington Road • Nicholasville, Kentucky 40340-0990 Phone: (859) 885-4191 • Fax: (859) 885-2854 • www.bgenergy.com

FILED

FEB 0 2 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

JAN 19 2007

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission P O Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Dear Ms. O'Donnell,

January 19, 2007

Case No. 2007-00031

We are refilling an application and supporting exhibits for case no. TFS2006-01600. This filing is for the purpose of requesting permission from the Kentucky Public Service Commission to approve a new nonrecurring charge of \$25.00 for the use of an automated meter reading (AMR) remote disconnect. This charge is for the extra service rendered when a remote switch is used to disconnect or reconnect a service for non-payment of their electric bill. Original and 10 copies are included for your review.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (859) 885-2118. As always, your continued assistance and cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

J. Donald Smothers

Vice President, Financial Services

CC: Attorney General

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

FEB 0 2 2007
BLUE GRASS ENERGY COOPERATIVE
CORPORATION FOR NEW NONRECURRING
CHARGE, AN AMR REMOTE DISCONNECT
SWITCH
CASE 1

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPLICATION

Comes Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation (hereafter referred to as "Blue Grass Energy") for an Application to establish a new non recurring charge on January 15, 2007, or such other time as the Commission allows.

- 1. Blue Grass Energy is filing this Application for the purpose of requesting permission from the Commission to establish a charge for an automated meter reading (AMR) remote disconnect.
- 2. The full name of Blue Grass Energy is "Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation", and its address is 1201 Lexington Road, Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356, (807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(1)).
- 3. The Articles of Incorporation and all amendments thereto for Blue Grass Energy were filed with the Commission in PSC Case No. 97-424, (807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(3)).
- 4. This Application is supported by a 12 month historical test period ending October 31, 2006. There are no proposed adjustments or changes. (807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(1)).
- 5. Blue Grass Energy's annual reports, including the annual report for the most recent calendar year, are on file with the Commission in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 3(1). (807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(1)(b)2.)
- 6. Blue Grass Energy is not a limited partnership. (807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(1)(b)4.)
- 7. Blue Grass Energy has requested a waiver for providing a Certificate of Good Standing with this Application since Blue Grass Energy is only requesting to establish a new non recurring charge. (807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(1)(b)6.)
- 8. Blue Grass Energy does not conduct business under an assumed name and thus no Certificate of Assumed Name is needed for this Application. (807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(1)(b)6.)
- 9. Blue Grass Energy has attached proposed tariffs as Exhibit 1. (807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(1)(b)7.)